SEC.  904 USES PROHIBITED 

A. Any use not permitted or not permitted with a Conditional Use Permit is prohibited. 

GR GENERAL RURAL 

SEC.  905 PURPOSE AND INTENT 

The purpose of the General Rural zoning district is to accommodate a residences on one hundred eighty 
thousand (180,000) square feet.  A lifestyle of a rural nature with accommodations for animals and 
agriculture is the intent of this district.  GR has the following characteristics: 

SEC.  906 PERMITTED USES 

A. Any accessory structure as permitted in Article 10, Sec. 1002. 

B. Single Family Dwellings. 

1. Lot Area: One hundred eighty thousand (180,000) square feet    
  (minimum). 

2. Lot Width: One hundred fifty (150) feet (minimum). 
3. Front Yard: Thirty five (35) feet. 
4. Side Yards: Twenty-five (25) feet. 
5. Rear Yard: Fifty (50) feet. 
6. Maximum Building Height: Thirty five (35) feet. 
7.

[...]

therefrom or which are allowed or suffered to become a breeding place for flies and 
insects or to become offensive or noxious to the residents in the neighborhood are hereby 
declared to be a nuisance. 

D. Riding Stables and Equestrian Schools. 

1. Lot Area: Three hundred sixty thousand (360,000) square feet. 
2. Lot Width: Two hundred and fifty (250) feet, minimum. 
3. Front Yard: Fifty (50) feet. 
4. Side Yards: Fifty (50) feet. 
5. Rear Yard: Fifty (50) feet. 
6. Maximum Building Height: Thirty-five (35) feet. 
7. Other Restrictions: No barn, corral or stable shall be closer to any lot line than seventy  

five (75) feet. 

E. Nurseries and Greenhouses (wholesale). 

1. Lot Area: Three hundred sixty thousand (360,000) square feet. 
2. Lot Width: Two hundred and fifty (250) feet. 
3. Front Yard: Fifty (50) feet. 
4. Side Yards: Fifty (50) feet. 
5. Rear Yard: Fifty (50) feet. 
6. Maximum Building Height: Thirty-five (35) feet. 
7. Other Restrictions: As Required by Article 11 (Parking Standards).

[...]

As determined by the Planning and Zoning  

Commission. 

4. Other Restrictions: As determined by the Planning and Zoning Commission, 
except mandatory 1/2 mile odor easement. 

F. Guest Ranches, Lodges and Camps. 

1. Lot Area: Seven hundred and twenty thousand (720,000) square feet. 
2. Lot Width: Five hundred (500) feet. 
3. Front Yard: One hundred (100) feet. 
4. Side Yards: One hundred (100) feet. 
5. Rear Yard: One hundred (100) feet. 
6. Maximum Building Height: Thirty five (35) feet. 
7. Other Restrictions: Parking as required by Article 11 (Parking Standards).

[...]

restrictions and limitations outlined in Article 30, Medical Marijuana Dispensaries, Marijuana 
Establishments, Dual Licensee Establishments and Off-Site Cultivation and Manufacturing 
Facilities.  

H. Public Roping Arenas, Rodeo Arenas. 

1. Lot Area: Seven hundred twenty thousand (720,000) square feet. 
2. Other Restrictions: Night Lighting shall not be later than ten (10:00 P.M.).  The arena shall 

not be closer than one hundred (100) feet from any the property 
line. 

SEC.  908 USES PROHIBITED 

A. Any use not permitted, or not permitted with a Conditional Use Permit is prohibited.

[...]

The SR (Suburban Ranch) district is designated to accommodate a single-family residences on a 72,000 
square foot lot.  SR zoning has the following characteristics: 

SEC.  912 USES PERMITTED 

A. Any Accessory structure as permitted in Article 10, Sec. 1002. 

B. Single Family Dwellings. 

1. Lot Area: Seventy two thousand (72,000) square feet. 
2. Lot Width: One hundred fifty (150) feet. 
3. Front Yard: Thirty five (35) feet. 
4. Side Yard: Twenty (20) feet. 
5. Rear Yard: Thirty five (35) feet. 
6. Maximum Building Height: Thirty five (35) feet. 
7. Other Requirements: As required by Article 11 (Parking Standards.